

No. 05-23-00259-CV

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
FIFTH DISTRICT OF TEXAS AT DALLAS**

FILED IN
5th COURT OF APPEALS
DALLAS, TEXAS
9/27/2023 9:48:55 AM

Ruben Morin
Clerk

NEW RESIDENTIAL MORTGAGE, LLC,

Appellant,

v.

LEGACY BROKERAGE, LLC,

Appellee.

RESTRICTED APPEAL FROM THE 366TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF
COLLIN COUNTY, TEXAS; CAUSE No. 366-01691-2022;
HONORABLE TOM NOWAK, JUDGE PRESIDING

REPLY BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT

Gabriella Alonso
Texas Bar No. 24113527
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT CUMMINGS, LLC
Fountain Place
1445 Ross Ave., Suite 3600
Dallas, Texas 75202
Tel: (214) 257-9800
galonso@bradley.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL i

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT2

I. There Is No Proof of Valid Service of Process Because the Citation and Return of Service Did Not Name NRM as Defendant.2

 A. Texas requires Legacy to demonstrate that the face of the record proves strict compliance with all aspects of service.2

 B. The record shows that the return of service was improper because it did not match the party name.4

 C. The misnomer cases cited by Legacy do not salvage the default judgment.7

 D. The fact that CT Corporation received service of process does not mean NRM was properly served.12

II. The Record Does Not Show Legacy’s Process Server Used a Legally Valid Method to Serve Process.14

III. The Trial Court Erred by Granting Relief Beyond the Scope of the Petition.17

CONCLUSION17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....20

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AJ and Sal Enters., LLC</i> , No. 05-20-00346-CV, 2021 WL 1712213.....	6
<i>Benefit Planners, L.L.P. v. RenCare, Ltd.</i> , 81 S.W.3d 855 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2002, pet. denied).....	12, 13
<i>Booker v. LVNV Funding LLC</i> , No. 13-16-00035-CV, 2017 WL 2118781 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi—Edinburg Feb. 2, 2017, no pet.)	10
<i>Brown v. Lanier Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 124 S.W.3d 883 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2004, no pet.)	8
<i>Brown-McKee, Inc. v. J. F. Bryan & Associates</i> , 522 S.W.2d 958 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 1975, no writ)	6
<i>Cervantes v. Cervantes</i> , No. 03-07-00381-CV, 2009 WL 3682637 (Tex. App.—Austin Nov. 5, 2009, no pet.)	14
<i>Deutsche Bank, Nat’l Trust Co. v. Kingman Holdings, LLC</i> , No. 05-14-00855-CV, 2015 WL 6523712 (Tex. App.—Dallas Oct. 5, 2015, pet. denied).....	2, 6, 11
<i>Dezso v. Harwood</i> , 926 S.W.2d 371 (Tex. App.—Austin 1996, writ denied).....	10, 11
<i>Flores v. Sonic Auto. of Tex., L.P.</i> , No. 14-12-00722-CV, 2013 WL 5776077 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] Oct. 24, 2013, pet. denied)	4
<i>Giles v. Giles</i> , No. 01-20-00571-CV, 2022 WL 2251814 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] June 23, 2022, no pet.).....	10
<i>Hendon v. Pugh</i> , 46 Tex. 211 (1876).....	5

<i>Hercules Concrete Pumping Serv., Inc. v. Bencon Mgmt. & Gen. Contracting Corp.</i> , 62 S.W.3d 308 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2001, pet. denied)	5, 6
<i>Hubicki v. Festina</i> , 226 S.W.3d 405 (Tex. 2007)	3, 4
<i>Lytle v. Cunningham</i> , 261 S.W.3d 837 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2008, no pet.)	6
<i>N.C. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Whitworth</i> , 124 S.W.3d 714 (Tex. App. —Austin 2003, pet. denied)	4, 9
<i>Primate Constr. Inc. v. Silver</i> , 884 S.W.2d 151 (Tex. 1994) (per curiam)	3
<i>Pro-Fire & Sprinkler, LLC v. The Law Company, Inc.</i> , 661 S.W.3d 156 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2021)	2, 3, 14
<i>Reddy P'ship/5900 N. Freeway LP v. Harris Cnty. Appraisal Dist.</i> , 370 S.W.3d 373 (Tex. 2012)	8
<i>Sheldon v. Emergency Med. Consultants, I, P.A.</i> , 43 S.W.3d 701 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2001, no pet.).....	8
<i>Spanton v. Bellah</i> , 612 S.W.3d 314 (Tex. 2020) (per curiam)	3
<i>Tex. Dep't of Pub. Safety v. Caruana</i> , 363 S.W.3d 558 (Tex. 2012)	15
<i>U.S. Bank Tr., N.A. v. AJ & SAL Enterprises, LLC</i> , No. 05-20-00346-CV, 2021 WL 1712213 (Tex. App.—Dallas Apr. 30, 2021, no pet.)	3
<i>Union Pac. Corp. v. Legg</i> , 49 S.W.3d 72 (Tex. App.—Austin 2001, no pet.).....	9, 11
<i>Uvalde Country Club v. Martin Linen Supply Co., Inc.</i> , 690 S.W.2d 884 (Tex. 1985)	5

Statutes

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 132.001(c).....15

Other Authorities

TEX. R. APP. P. 9.4(i)(1).....20

TEX. R. APP. P. 9.4(i)(2).....20

TEX. R. APP. P. 9.4(i)(3).....20

Tex. R. Civ. P. 106.....14, 16

Tex. R. Civ. P. 106(a)(1).....14

Tex. R. Civ. P. 106(b).....14
